

**United States District Court
Southern District of New York**

Virginia L. Giuffre,

Plaintiff,

Case No.: 15-cv-07433-RWS

v.

Ghislaine Maxwell,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFF, VIRGINIA GIUFFRE'S REPLY IN RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN RESPONSE
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO COMPEL THE PRODUCTION
OF DOCUMENTS SUBJECT TO IMPROPER CLAIM OF PRIVILEGE**

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP

David Boies
Boies, Schiller & Flexner LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, NY 10504

Sigrid McCawley (Pro Hac Vice)
Boies, Schiller & Flexner LLP
401 E. Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1200
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 356-0011

Ellen Brockman
Boies, Schiller & Flexner LLP
575 Lexington Ave
New York, New York 10022
(212) 446-2300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. Under The Second Circuit’s “Touch Base” Test, New York Law Applies.	1
B. Under English Law, The Privilege Log Is Still Deficient.	4
1. The English “Legal Advice” Privilege Does Not Apply.	4
a. Confidentiality Under English Law.....	5
b. Communication Via An Agent Under English Law.....	6
c. Under English Law, The Communications Must Be For The Purpose Of Giving Or Receiving Legal Advice.....	6
C. Under New York Law, The Privilege Log Is Deficient.	7
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London,
176 Misc. 2d 605, 676 N.Y.S. 2d 727 (Sup. Ct. 1998).....2

Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's
263 A.D. 2d 367, 692 N.Y.S. 2d 384 (1999).....2

Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.,
982 F. Supp. 2d 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 1

Astra Aktiebolag v. Andrx Pharm., Inc.,
208 F.R.D. 92 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....2

Curley v. AMR Corp.,
153 F. 3d 5, (2d Cir. 1998)4

Egiazaryan v. Zalmayev,
290 F.R.D. 421 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....7

In re A2P SMS Antitrust Litigation,
972 F. Supp. 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 1

In re Grand Jury Subpoenas Dated March 24, 2003,
265 F. Supp. 2d 321 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 7

In re: Lyondell Chem. Co.,
543 B.R. 428 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016)4

Nance v. Thompson Med. Co.,
173 F.R.D. 178 (E.D. Tex. 1997)7

On Time Aviation, Inc. v Bombardier Capital, Inc.,
354 F. App'x 448 (2d Cir. 2009).....2

Pem-Am., Inc. v. Sunham Home Fashions, LLC,
No. 03 CIV. 1377JFKRLE, 2007 WL 3226156 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2007)..... 7

Rutgerswerke AG & Frendo A.p.A. v. Abex Corp.,
No. 93 Civ. 2914 (JFK), 2002 WL 1203836 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 2002)4

Tansey v. Cochlear Ltd.,
No. 13-CV-4628 SJF SIL, 2014 WL 4676588 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2014).....4

<i>USP Strategies v. London General Holdings Ltd.</i> , [2004] EWHC 373 (Ch)	5, 6
<i>Waugh v. British Railways Board</i> , [1980] AC 521 (H.L.)	2
<i>West London Pipeline and Storage v Total UK</i> , [2008] 2 CLC 258	5
<u>Statutes</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(5)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.2(a)(2)(B)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1	4
